RESOLUTION 06-41

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, ALLOWING THE EXPENDITURE OF PARKS AND RECREATION DEVELOPMENT FEES FOR THE PURCHASE OF A UTILITY TRAILER AND AMENDING FISCAL YEAR 2007 BUDGET TRANSFERRING BUDGETARY AUTHORITY FROM THE CONTINGENCY LINE ITEM TO MACHINERY.

WHEREAS, the City Council approved the purchase of a utility trailer for the Parks and Recreation Department at a cost of One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven and 61/100 Dollars (\$1,611.61) from Jacksson's Trailers, Inc., of Mesa, Arizona as part of the budget adoption for Fiscal Year 2006;

WHEREAS, the utility trailer will be used to haul the Parks and Recreation equipment to different city park sites;

WHEREAS, the utility trailer was not paid for in Fiscal Year 2006 and needs to be paid for from the budget for Fiscal Year 2007;

WHEREAS, Parks and Recreation Development Fees, in an amount of the purchase price, are available from Parks Impact Fee #1 Fund 320 pursuant to Chapter 17 of the Maricopa City Code;

WHEREAS, in order to pay for such utility trailer the City of Maricopa's budget needs to be amended to transfer budgetary authority from contingency line item 100-41940-350 to machinery line item 320-45100-741; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that appropriating Parks and Recreation Development Fees for the purchase of the utility trailer will be in the City's best interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona as follows:

The budget shall be amended to transfer funds in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven and 61/100 Dollars (\$1,611.61) from contingency line item 100-41940-350 to machinery line item 320-45100-741. Furthermore, Parks and Recreation Development fees in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven and 61/100 Dollars (\$1,611.61) shall be appropriated from Parks Impact Fee #1 Fund 320 for the purchase of the utility trailer from Jacksson's Trailers, Inc.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona this 21st of November, 2006.

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

VIALESSA SUPERS City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney